AGENDA

Roselle Zoning Board of Appeals
Wednesday, April 21, 2021
5:30 pm
Held Virtually on Zoom due to COVID-19
1. Call to Order
2. Roll Call
3. Approval of the Agenda
4. Approval of Minutes
A. March 17, 2021 Draft Minutes of the Zoning Board of Appeals
5. Consideration of Petitions
A. ZBA 21-461: Ackman, 215 Hale Lane: Driveway width of 27’ in lieu of 24’ maximum,
driveway apron of 27’ in lieu of 25’ maximum [PUBLIC HEARING]
B. ZBA 21-462: Corliss, 28 Forest Avenue: Comprehensive lot coverage of 44% in lieu of
40% permitted, setback of 0’ in lieu of 5’ required [PUBLIC HEARING]
6. Old Business
7. New Business
8. Adjourn
Due to the COVID-19 Pandemic, the Zoning Board of Appeals will be meeting “virtually” and
will be video and audio recorded. If you wish to view and/or attend the ZBA meeting, please
use the Zoom Meeting ID 831 6295 8897.
Anyone wishing to provide comment on a topic or an agenda item may also submit comments
in advance through email, voicemail, or online.
• Email your comment to the ZBA at cbricks@roselle.il.us or submitting a
comment ONLINE by 3:00 p.m. on Wednesday, April 21, 2021.
• Call 630-671-2806 to leave a voicemail message with your comment by 3:00 p.m. on
Wednesday, April 21, 2021.
• Public comments will be read into the record during each Public Hearing of the ZBA
meeting.

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS MEETING MINUTES
Wednesday, March 17, 2021
Call to Order: Chairman Zinni called the meeting to order virtually over Zoom at 5:30
p.m.
Roll Call:
Present:

Members Chichirillo, Eckert, Hendle, and Zinni

Absent:

Member Priestley

Staff:

Caron Bricks, Village Planner

Approval of the Agenda: Member Eckert moved to approve the agenda as presented.
Member Hendle seconded the motion and the motion carried (4-0) by roll call vote.
Approval of the Minutes: Member Eckert moved to approve the minutes, seconded by
Member Eckert as amended by Member Chichirillo. The motion carried (4-0) by roll call
vote.
Consideration of Petitions:
A. ZBA 21-460: Tarbell, 727 Spring Street: Detached garage size – 947 sf in lieu of 768
permitted, Lot coverage – 52% in lieu of 40% permitted
Member Hendle made a motion to open public hearing for ZBA 21-460, seconded by
Member Eckert. The motion carried (4-0).
Chairman Zinni stated that the proper notice had been served. Village Planner Bricks
presented the staff report. The property owner is requesting a variation to replace a
detached garage damaged by fire that is larger than permitted and increases lot coverage
more than permitted. The notice stated that the petitioner is requesting 52% lot coverage,
when in fact its 50%.
Chairman Zinni swore in Ken Tarbell, 727 Spring Street. Mr. Tarbell stated that he does
not know if the garage pad needs to be replaced as there is still fire debris on the site.
Chairman Zinni swore in Maria Patton, 319 Brookwood Terrace. Ms. Patton stated that
she is happy that the family is ok.
Member Hendle stated that because the lot coverage still exists, regardless of whether
the same size garage is built, therefore he supports the request because it has existed
this way without issue thus far.
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Member Chichirillo asked about non-conforming structures. He supports the request as
the lot coverage will still exist, as Member Hendle pointed out.
Member Hendle made a motion to close the public hearing, seconded by Member Eckert.
The motion carried (4-0).
Member Eckert made a motion to approve the findings of fact for the garage size,
seconded by Member Chichirillo. The motion carried (4-0).
Member Hendle made a motion to approve the garage size variation, seconded by
Member Chichirillo. The motion carried (4-0).
Member Hendle made a motion to approve the findings of fact for lot coverage (50%),
seconded by Member Chichirillo. The motion carried (4-0).
Member Hendle made a motion to approve the lot coverage variation of 50%, seconded
by Member Chichirillo. The motion carried (4-0).
Old Business: There was no old business.
New Business: There was no new business.
Adjournment: The meeting concluded at 5:49 p.m.
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STAFF REPORT
TO:

Chairman Zinni & the Roselle Zoning Board of Appeals

FROM:

Caron Bricks, AICP, Village Planner

DATE:

Wednesday, April 21, 2021

SUBJECT:

ZBA 21-461, Eric Ackman, 215 Hale Lane, driveway & apron width

SITE:

215 Hale Lane

ZONING:

R-2 Single Family Residence District

REQUEST: Open the public hearing, to consider Eric Ackman’s petition for:
1.
A variation to permit a driveway width of 27’ in lieu of the 24’ maximum
permitted; and,
2.
A variation to permit a driveway apron of 27’ in lieu of the 25’ maximum
permitted.
SURROUNDING LAND USES:
CURRENT ZONING
SITE
R-2 Single Family Residence
NORTH R-2 Single Family Residence & R4 Single
Family Residence (Cook County)
EAST
R-2 Single Family Residence
SOUTH R-2 Single Family Residence & R4 Single
Family Residence (Cook County)
WEST
R-2 Single Family Residence & R4 Single
Family Residence (Cook County)

LAND USE
Single Family Home
Single Family Homes
Single Family Homes
Church & Single Family
Homes
Single Family Homes

OVERVIEW: Mr. Ackman owns 215 Hale Lane, which is a part of the recently constructed
Sunset Estates subdivision south of Nerge Road. Mr. Ackman has a three-car garage
approximately 28’ wide. The existing driveway itself is 18’ wide at the sidewalk and flares
out to approximately 27’ at the garage entrance.
Mr. Ackman has submitted a building permit requesting a driveway width of 27’ straight
down to the street, essentially removing the flare to accommodate the third garage bay.
The Zoning Ordinance permits a maximum driveway width of 24’ and apron width of 25’.
Therefore, Mr. Ackman has submitted this application for variations to permit his proposed
27’ wide driveway.
As discussed with previous applications, the Village Zoning Ordinance does not
accommodate for 3+ garage bays. This should be addressed as part of the zoning

ZBA 21-461
Ackman, 215 Hale Lane
ordinance update project. However, Mr. Ackman has requested these variations so he
can construct the driveway this construction season.
PUBLIC COMMENT: Due to the public hearing taking place via Zoom, staff has
encouraged those who receive notification for variations to submit comments via email or
phone if they cannot attend the meeting. No comments have been received regarding this
request.
FINDINGS OF FACT: The Zoning Board of Appeals may grant the variance if the Board
approves findings of fact based on the following standards:
Standards for Variations
a.
The Zoning Board of Appeals shall not vary the provisions of this ordinance as
authorized in the Zoning Ordinance, unless it shall have made findings of fact based
upon the evidence presented to it in the following specific cases:
1. That the property in question cannot yield a reasonable return if permitted to
be used only under the conditions allowed by the regulations governing the
district in which it is located;
2. That the plight of the owner is due to unique circumstances; or
3. That the variation, if granted, will not alter the essential character of the locality.
b.
For the purpose of supplementing the above standards, the Zoning Board of
Appeals shall also take into consideration the extent to which the following facts,
favorable to the applicant, have been established by the evidence:
1. That the particular physical surroundings, shape or topographical conditions of
the specific property involved would bring a particular hardship upon the owner
as distinguished from a mere inconvenience if the strict letter of the regulation
were to be carried out;
2. That the conditions upon which the petition for variation are based would not
be applicable generally to other property within the same zoning classification;
3. That the purpose of the variation is not based exclusively upon a desire to make
more money out of the property;
4. That the alleged difficulty or hardship has not been created by any person
presently having an interest in the property;
5. That the granting of the variation will not be detrimental to the public welfare or
injurious to other property or improvements in the neighborhood in which the
property is located; and
6. That the proposed variation will not impair an adequate supply of light and air
to adjacent property, or substantially increase the danger of fire, or otherwise
endanger the public safety, or substantially diminish or impair property values
within the neighborhood.
ACTION NEEDED:
2

ZBA 21-461
Ackman, 215 Hale Lane
1.
2.
3.
4.

Vote on the findings of fact for ZBA 21-461 (driveway width).
Vote on the variation for ZBA 21-461 (driveway width).
Vote on the findings of fact for ZBA 21-461 (apron width).
Vote on the variation for ZBA 21-461 (apron width).

ATTACHMENTS:
1. Public hearing notice
2. Aerial photo
3. Statement of Hardship
4. Plat of Survey
5. Photographs submitted by petitioner
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STAFF REPORT
TO:

Chairman Zinni & the Roselle Zoning Board of Appeals

FROM:

Caron Bricks, AICP, Village Planner

DATE:

April 21, 2021

SUBJECT:

ZBA 21-462, Dan Corliss, 28 Forest Avenue, setback and lot coverage

SITE:

28 Forest Avenue

ZONING:

R-1 Single Family Residence District

REQUEST: Open the public hearing, to consider Daniel Corliss’s petition for:
1.
A variation to permit a comprehensive lot coverage of 44% in lieu of 40%
permitted; and,
2.
A variation to permit a setback of 0’ in lieu of 5’ required.
SURROUNDING LAND USES: The subject property is surrounded by properties zoned
R-1, developed with detached single-family residences.
OVERVIEW: Mr. Corliss owns 28 Forest Avenue, one of the few, if not the only, true flag
lots located within the Village. Mr. Corliss applied for a building permit to pour a single
concrete patio at the rear of his home where there is currently a deck, pavers, and
concrete. He also submitted plans for significant drainage work as his home experiences
flooding every year.
Upon review of the permit application, it was discovered that the lot coverage for the
property was over 46%, which did not include the pool which was not drawn on the survey
submitted for building permit. The area where he wanted to remove the existing pavers
and pour new concrete is also located on his western property line, when a minimum of
5’ is required.
After discussing the issues with Planning and Engineering, Mr. Corliss submitted an
updated plat that decreased the total area of the patio and submitted a more robust
drainage plan that has been preliminarily approved by Engineering.
The drainage Mr. Corliss wants to install includes drain tile and pipes to better direct the
flow of water coming into his yard to storm sewers and encourage better drainage overall.
These improvements are proposed to be located directly on the property line shared with
his western neighbor. The neighbor has preliminarily agreed to this, but Staff will require
written documentation to this agreement. Otherwise, Mr. Corliss will need to move the
proposed drainage system in from his property line.

ZBA 21-462
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Directly next to the drain system, Mr. Corliss would like to pour a new sidewalk where
pavers currently exist which lead to a patio that is also located on the property line. This
existing paver walk and patio have existed in this location for many years.
Mr. Corliss has proposed eliminating approximately 806 square feet of existing pavers
and deck when he pours a new concrete patio. This proposal, which included the size of
the pool and deck surrounding the pool, will bring the property to an overall lot coverage
of 44%.
One factor that has caused the excess lot coverage for this property is the flag shape of
the lot. The Zoning Ordinance allows for the part of the driveway located within the
required front yard setback of a property does not count toward the lot coverage
calculation. Therefore, for many homes in the Village, much, if not all, of every driveway
does not count towards the 40% permitted. However, as 28 Forest is a flag lot, the entire
driveway in the “flag” portion (I did not include the “pole” portion of the driveway in these
calculations) count towards the 40%. Mr. Corliss’s driveway is also larger than typical in
the Village as his pavement out to Forest Avenue is less than 10’ wide, so the driveway
can accommodate for vehicles to maneuver to drive straight out of the property instead
of reversing to Forest.
Also included as Attachment 5 are photos of the property. The grade difference from the
neighbor to the west and 28 Forest causes much of the drainage issues, included leaves
and debris blocking drains. The photos also show the deck & paver areas that will not be
replaced when new concrete is poured for reference.
PUBLIC COMMENT: Due to the public hearing taking place via Zoom, staff has
encouraged those who receive notification for variations to submit comments via email or
phone if they cannot attend the meeting. The only questions received have been in
regards to the drainage system itself, not the variations being requested specifically.
FINDINGS OF FACT: The Zoning Board of Appeals may grant the variance if the Board
approves findings of fact based on the following standards:
Standards for Variations
a.
The Zoning Board of Appeals shall not vary the provisions of this ordinance as
authorized in the Zoning Ordinance, unless it shall have made findings of fact based
upon the evidence presented to it in the following specific cases:
1. That the property in question cannot yield a reasonable return if permitted to
be used only under the conditions allowed by the regulations governing the
district in which it is located;
2. That the plight of the owner is due to unique circumstances; or
3. That the variation, if granted, will not alter the essential character of the locality.
b.
For the purpose of supplementing the above standards, the Zoning Board of
Appeals shall also take into consideration the extent to which the following facts,
favorable to the applicant, have been established by the evidence:
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1.

2.
3.
4.
5.

6.

That the particular physical surroundings, shape or topographical conditions of
the specific property involved would bring a particular hardship upon the owner
as distinguished from a mere inconvenience if the strict letter of the regulation
were to be carried out;
That the conditions upon which the petition for variation are based would not
be applicable generally to other property within the same zoning classification;
That the purpose of the variation is not based exclusively upon a desire to make
more money out of the property;
That the alleged difficulty or hardship has not been created by any person
presently having an interest in the property;
That the granting of the variation will not be detrimental to the public welfare or
injurious to other property or improvements in the neighborhood in which the
property is located; and
That the proposed variation will not impair an adequate supply of light and air
to adjacent property, or substantially increase the danger of fire, or otherwise
endanger the public safety, or substantially diminish or impair property values
within the neighborhood.

ACTION NEEDED:
1. Vote on the findings of fact for ZBA 20-459 (garage size).
2. Vote on the variation for ZBA 20-459 (garage size).
3. Vote on the findings of fact for ZBA 20-459 (lot coverage).
4. Vote on the variation for ZBA 20-459 (lot coverage).
ATTACHMENTS:
1. Public hearing notice
2. Aerial photo
3. Statement of Hardship
4. Plat of Survey
5. Photos
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